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January 8, 195? 

n reply refer toi 
Unit Division 

Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation" 
P. O. Box 1526 v 
Salt Lake City 10, Utah 

and Rio Arriba Counties, 
Mew Mexico -
Plan of Development 

Attentions Mr. R. N. Richey, Manager 
Land Department 

Gentlemen! 

We are enclosing one copy of the above designated 
Plan of Development for the Calendar Year 1957, which 
was approved by the Commissioner of Public Lands 
January &, 1957. 

This approval is subject to like approval from 
the United States Geological Survey and the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Coonission. 

Very truly yours, 

MURRAY E. MORGAN 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

MEMlMm/ra 
encs 1 

cc: OCC-Santa Fe 
USGS-Roswell 



• IL C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 
P. D. BOX B71 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C D 

February 28, 1957 

Pacific Kortbeeat Pipeline Corporation 
P. 0. Box 1526 
Salt Lake City 10, Stab 

Attentioa: Mr. R. X. Richey 

Re: Rosa Unit A m 
San JUAB aad Bio Arriba 
Couaties, Mnt Mexico 
1957 Plan of Development 

ŝ̂ ê Ĵ -̂ t̂ ê ê̂ eiê ê ê eê  • 

Tfels Is te advise that tbe New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Coeeission laaa tbls dat* approved tbe 1957 Plan of Develop­
ment for the) abeve-captioned unit ana, dated I>ece»ber 27, 
1956, sebject to like approval by tbe matte* States Qeologi-
cal Surrey aad by tbe Coamissioner ef Pablic Lands ef tbe 
State of Nee Mexico. 

One approved copy of tbe Plan is returned berevitb. 

Verx truly yours, 

A. L. POBTSR, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

DSN/ 
ALP/ir 

Enclosure 

bcc: U. S. G. S. - Roswell 
Coneissioner of Public Lands - Santa Fe 



P A C I F I C N O R T H W E S T P I P E L I N E CORPORATION 

SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH 

December 27, 1956 
R E P L Y T O : 

P. O. Box IB28 
S A L T L A K I C I T Y 10, UTAH 

Regional Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey-
Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands Re: Rosa Unit - San Juan and 
Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico 
Plan of Development 
Calendar Year 1957 

O i l Conservation Commission -3/—' \ 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to Section 9 of the Rosa Unit Agreement, Pacific Northwest Pipeline 
Corporation, as Unit Operator, i s submitting t h i s Plan of Development providing 
for the d r i l l i n g of the following wells during the period from January 1, 1957 
to December 31, 1957: 

The above wells w i l l be d r i l l e d to intermediate casing point with conventional 
hydraulic rotary tools and the pay section w i l l he d r i l l e d w i t h gas tools. 
After running production casing through the Mesaverde, the gas sands w i l l be 
perforated and fraced. 

In addition to the above wells, Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation, as 
Unit Operator, also plans to d r i l l any of f s e t wells required to prevent drainage 
of u n i t i z e d substances. 

LOCATION FORMATION 

SW/4 Sec. 2k, T 31 N, R 6 W 
E/2 Sec. I k , T 31 N, R 6 W 
W/2 Sec. 23, T 31 N, R 6 W 
m / k Sec. 18, T 31 N, R 5 W 
W/2 Sec. 29, T 31 N, R 5 W 
SW/4 Sec. 32, T 31 N, R 5 W 

Mesaverde 
Mesaverde 
Mesaverde 
Mesaverde 
Mesaverde 
Mesaverde 

Exact location subject to formation of unorthodox spacing u n i t s . 

I f t h i s d r i l l i n g program i s acceptable, please s i g n i f y your approval as required 
under Section 9 of the Unit Agreement i n the space provided below and return an 
approved copy to Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation. 



- 2 -

Re: Rosa Unit December 27, 1956 

Copies of t h i s d r i l l i n g program are being sent to a l l Working In teres t Owners i n 
the Rosa U n i t . 

Very t r u l y yours, 

PACIFj^^THWSSiT PIPELINE CORPORATION 

R. N. Richey, Manager, 
Land Department 

RNR:DNC:mdc 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Supervisor, United States Geological Survey 

Subject to li k e approval by the appropriate State o f f i c i a l s 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

Subject to l i k e approval by the U.S.G.S. and Oil Conservation Commission. 

APPROVED: ( y { / c Y c < . . ^ / DATE: ^ - 2- £ • V 7 
Oil Conservation Commission / 

Subject to li k e approval by the U.S.G.Sc and Commissioner of Public Lands. 



/33 

- T -> 

Mr. R. H. Richey 
Manager Land Dept. 
Pacific Sortbwest Prelim Corp. 
P. 0. Box 1526 
Salt Lain City, Utah 

Dear SLri 

la tht proposal for the extension of the parti­
cipating araa ia toa Ream Unit, I not* that Section 32, Town­
ship 31 forth, Range $ West, a State-owned section, is not In­
cluded in the participating area. 

Upon r r ^ ^ t the Geological aad Engineering Report, 
Exhibit of the pineosal, I find inference that the North 
Wsat-South last producing #rend should strike across section 

If the above la true, it seems that section 32 would be 
drained by ths adjoining veils and since it is not in the parti­
cipating area, woeld net draw royalty. 

Qtt the baalfl of the above information, Z have recoiasended 
the Snit Division that they do not sfereve the proposed ex­
tension until aeetion 32, Township 31 Iforth, Range 5 West ls 
trwluded er suffloiewt Geological Bvisenee for its exclusion 
be presented. 

Should this settles be includsd In a future third expansion, 
please advise the left Division of such plane. 

lours very truly, 

£. S. Walker 
CojimUaloner of Public Lands 

By y yy... y'-v-

mm/em 
R. H. Hoalexander 
Geologist 



P A C I F I C N O R T H W E S T P I P E L I N E C O R P O K A T I O N 

SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH 

REPLY TO: 

December 6, 1956 &?TE?KVS£V ,0. 

Regional Supervisor Re: Rosa Unit - San Juan and 
United States Geological Survey Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 6721 1956 Supplemental Plan of Development 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This i s to advise that the 1956 Supplemental Plan of Development for the 
Rosa Unit has been approved as follows: 

United States Geological Survey approved October 10, 1956. 

Commissioner of Public Lands, State of New Mexico, approved 
November 19, 1956. 

O i l Conservation Commission, State of New Mexico, approved 
December 3> 1956. 

Copies of this l e t t e r are being sent to a l l Working Interest Owners i n the 
Rosa Unit. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

PACIFIC N0RTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 

D i s t r i c t Manager, Land Department 

DLA:mdc 



• IL C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 
P. O. BOX 871 

S A N T A FE, N E W M E X I C O 

j 

December 3, 1956 

Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
P. 0. Sex 1534 
Salt Lake City 19, Utah 

Attention: Mr. 1. N. Richey 

re: (Rosa Unit ) 
TTam Juan and Rio Arriba 
Countiss, Nev Mexico 
1989 Supplemental Plea 
oi Development 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the Nev Mexico Oil Conservation 
Co—1—ion has this date approved your supplemental 
drilling program for tbe Rosa Unit Area, dated October 
3, 1959, subject to like approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and by the Commissioner of Public 
Lames of tbe State of See Mexico. 

One approved copy of the plan is returned herewith. 

Tory truly yours, 

A. L. PORTS*, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP: DSN:ir 

cc: U. S. G. S. Roswell 
Commissioner of Public Lands - Santa Fe 



IN R E P L Y R E F E R T O : 

DEPAR5ttMfê  6^ THE - INTERIOR 

Ootober 10, 1956 

Paeifle larttmast ripeUae Ctorperatio* 

P. 0. Sex 15*6 

8*1% Last Ci V . ttks 

Geetliment 

fee impplrMtiUl plan of development Sate* October J , 1956, 

for Um Beam mit area, Sew Mexico, I-«ec. Bo. 56?, ate tat* approved 

m mm mm, amhjeot to lite a y m u I r tea appropriate state 

offlelela. 

1mm ipjii 11 let eepiee ef •aid alee ate retarned herewith. 

•ery traly jemrs, 

JDW a. alfMBJOR 
Regional Oil ami Gaa Smperviaer 

Seay **t Ceae. See*. Cm# earn* ef elan) 
Farmington (v/l copy of plan) 
MBC8, Saata fe (Itr etOy) 



In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

November 19, 1956 

Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
P. O. Box 1526 
Salt Lake City 10, Utah 

Re: Rosa Unit -
1956 Supplemental Plan 
of Development, 
Mesaverde Formation 

Attention: Mr. Donald L. Anderson 
District Manager, 
Land Department 

Gentlemen: 

Your Supplemental Plan of Development, 
dated October 3, 1956, for the Mesaverde Forma­
tion of the Rosa Unit, has been approved on 
this date, subject to like approval by the 
United States Geological Survey and the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission. 

One copy of the approved plan is returned 
herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

E. S. WALKER 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

ESW:**4R/m 
enc: 1 

cc: USGS-Roswell 
OCC-Santa Fe 



P A C I F I C N O R T H W E S T P I P E L I N E C O R P O R A T I O N 

S A L T L A K E C I T Y , U T A H 

- R E P L Y T O : 

--October 3, 1956 P.O B O X I 5 2 6 
. j ~ r « ' • ' S A L T L A K E C I T Y 1 

S A L T L A K E C I T Y IO, U T A H 

Regional Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey-
Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Re; Rosa Unit 
San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties } New Mexico 
Supplemental Plan of Development 
Calendar Year 1956 
Mesaverde Formation 

Gentlemen: 

The Rosa Unit Plan of Development submitted by Pacific Northwest Pipeline 
Corporation, Unit Operator, f o r the calendar year 1956 was approved by the 
United States Geological Survey on February 8, 1956., the Commissioner of 
Public Lands on January 6, 1956 and The O i l Conservation Commission on 
January 5, 1956. That d r i l l i n g program was as follows: 

T-31-N, R-5-W T-31-N, R-6-W 
Sec. b: \Tf2~ Sec"! Bl _J2 
Sec. 29: E/2^ Sec. 15: E/2 / 
Sec. 31: E/2^ 

Of the above locations, three wells have been completed: 

Well No. Location I n i t i a l Potential Thru 3/4" Choke 
15-29 E/2 Sec. 29, T-31-N, R-5-W 2,593 MCFGPB" 
13-31 E/2 Sec. 31, T-31-N, R-5-W 2,9^7 MCFGPD--
12-15 E/2 Sec. 15, T-31-N, R-6-W 4,339 MCFGPD-" 

Under date of May J , 1956 we gave notice of change of location from .W/g. 
of Sec . 8, T-31-H, R-5-W to E/2 of Section 23," T-31-M, R-6-W. Well #14-23 
located NE/4 Sec. 23> T-31-N, R-"5-W was completed with an i n i t i a l p o t e n t i a l 
of 3,175 MCFGPD thru 3/4" choke. Also, i n the notice of May 7, 1956 we set 



P A C I F I C N O R T H W E S T P I P E L I N E C O R P O R A T I O N 2 

S A L T L A K E C I T Y , U T A H 

October 3, I956 R E P L Y T O : 
P. O. B o x 1 5 2 6 
S A L T L A K E C I T Y i o , U T A H f o r t h a change of location from E/2 Sec. 29 T-31-N, R-5-W to_J5/2 Sec.S/iV; 

T-31-N, R-6-W but since there was objection to t h i s substitution"we proceeded 
with the d r i l l i n g of the E/2__Sec. 29, T-31-N, R-5-W location and completed 
the w e l l as above noted. 

Because of conditions of t e r r a i n and a c c e s s i b i l i t y to gathering l i n e s , we 
desire to change the remaining location of the o r i g i n a l Plan of Development 
described as E/2 Sec. 8, T-31-N, R-6-W to the w/2 of Sec. l h , T-31-N, R-6-W. 

Also, we wish to supplement the 195& Plan of Development by the d r i l l i n g of 
two additional wells on locations described as: 

T-31-H, R-5-W T-31-H, R-6-W 
Sec. 20: Wp2. Sec. 22: E/2 

These two additional wells w i l l be d r i l l e d to intermediate casing point 
w i t h conventional hydraulic rotary tools and the pay section w i l l be 
d r i l l e d with gas t o o l s . After running production casing through the 
producing formation, the gas sands w i l l be selectively perforated and 
fraced. 

I f the above i s acceptable, please s i g n i f y your approval i n the space 
provided below and return one approved copy. 

Copies of t h i s are being sent to a l l Working Interest owners i n the Rosa 
Unit. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

PACIFIC NORTHWEST,PIPELINE CORPORATION 

Rf N. RICHEY, Manager / 
RNR:DLA: mb Land Department / 

Approved: Date; 
Supervisor, United States Geological Survey 
Subject to l i k e approval by the appropriate State O f f i c i a l s . 

Approved: Date: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to l i k e approval by the U.S.G.S. and O i l Conservation Commission 

Approved: £ ' Y ^—-zc ^-ffc^ Date: ,Zj~~^><z- 3 ''' :~s_. 
O i l Conservation Commission 
Subject to l i k e approval by the U.S.G.S. and Commissioner of Public Lands 



IN R E P L Y R E F E R T O 

OS: UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

MAIN OFFICE OCC 

m MAY U PM 1=2? 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
f». 0. Box 6721 

Boswell, Mev Muxfoo 

May 10, 1956 

Pacific Northwest Pipeline Gorportiticaa rf 
SIMM BuUding l-

Albiiquerque, mm Hexle© 

Atteatieei Mr. B. Biehey 

Oeatleaan» 
Reeeipt I t ackaovledged af your letter of May 7, 1956, 

advising that conditions of terrain aai fccceeeibility to gathering 
liaea haaeneeeaaitated eertaia eh&ngea ia veil loeeJ,lsaw f̂xa*_thoae 
^proredjn^tbsW6^mot aayslopaaat for thê Bost Balt Area^ Jtlo 

la oar opinion the tue propoeed ch—gaa free atep oat valla 
to locations vital* tha participating area trill aet result ia reason­
able deterwiaatlen ef the proiuotive Halts of the Mesaverde feraatioa 
as contemplate* Ig- tbe emit agreement, m requeet, therefore, taat 
ye« give eeaslseratlea te drlllUg tat Mesaverde nail la the IB i see. 29, 
T. 31 S, , B, $ W.# as originally proposed 1 in •amah aa tite aueeessful 
eompletiea ef sues sel l « i U allow a eoaaiderssle rTfntltm of the preaest 
pertlelpattag area toward taf aoatbeaat. 

oa tola request are iavlted. 

tery truly yours, 

(Orig. Spd.) JOHN A. ANDERSON 

Begloaal Oil aad Gaa Supervisor 

Copy to: OCC-Sante Fe, H 



PACIFIC NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 
PHONE 7-0211 SIMMS BUILDING 

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 

1356 

a c t i o n a l Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Department of the I n t e r i o r 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Notice of Approval 
Mesaverde Participat.';ng Area 
Rosa U n i t ) I-3ec. 637 
San Juan and Rio A r r i b a Counties 
New Mexico. 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
of the State of New Mexico 
C a p i t o l Annex B u i l d i n g 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commission 
of the State of New Mexico 
Post O f f i c e Box 3*1 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This i s t o advise t h a t the a p p l i c a t i o n f o r approval of Mesaverde 
P a r t i c i p a t i n g Area f o r the Rosa Unit I-Sec. 537 has beer, approved 
e f f e c t i v e December 12, 1955 as f o l l o w s : 

1. Approved by the D i r e c t o r . United State? Geological Survey 
A p r i l 23, 1956. 

2. Approved by the Commissioner of Public Lands, January 11, 
1956. 

3. Approved by the O i l Conservation Commission February 1, 
1953. 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are b e i r r j sent t o a l i w o r k i n j i n t e r e s t owners 
w i t h i n the Rosa Unit . 

t r u l y yours, 

©offald L . Anderson 
Land Deoartmert 

I Nil CORPORATION 

cc: 7,'orking I n t e r e s t Owners 
liosa U n i t . 



PACIFIC NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 
' ' " • ' PHONE 7-0211 • SIMMS BUILDING 

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO / 

Hay 7, 19oS 

Commissioner of Publ i c Lands 
State of New Mexico 
C a p i t o l Annex B u i l d i n g 
Santa f e , New Mexico 

Roga Unit -j Rio A r r i b a and 
San Juan Counties, New Mexico 
Notice ox Change of Locations 
1956 Plan of Development Wells 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
C a p i t o l Annex B u i l d i n g 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Regional Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Dspartment of the I n t e r i o r 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This i s t o advise t h a t because of c o n d i t i o n s of t e r r a i n and a c c e s s i b i l i t y 
t o gathering l i n e s , P a c i f i c Northwest P i p e l i n e Corporation, Unit Operator, 
i s making the f o l l o w i n g l o c a t i o n changes i n the approved 1956 Plan of 
Development: 

FROM: Township 31 North, Range 5 -Vest, Section 3: SV//4, 
Mesaverde -veil . 
Township 31 North, Range 5 West, Section 29: Na/4, 
Mesaverde Well. 

TO: Township 31 North, Range 3 //est, Section 14: K3/4, 
Mesaverde Well. 
Township 31 North, Range 6 West, Section 23: N i / 1 , 
Mesaverde Well. 

P a c i f i c Northwest P i p e l i n e Corporation owns a l l of the working i n t e r e s t 
i n each of the above l o c a t i o n s . 

Copies of t h i s n o t i c e are being sent t o a l l of the working i n t e r e s t owners 
In the Rosa U n i t . 

Very t r u l y yours, 

PACIFIC NOSTIIV/E3T vPIPiiLINE CORPORATION 

K. Richey, Manager 
Land Department ^ 

RNR: DLA: ralig 



O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

February 1, 1956 

Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation / / C 
Simms Building p 
Albuquerque, Naw Mexico 

Attention: Mr. R. N. Richey 

Re: Rosa Unit 
^̂ Wmm Juaa'a»ar"Rio Arriba 

Counties, New Mexico 
Initial Participating Area 
Mesaverde Formation 

Gentlemen: 

This is te advise that the Initial Participating Area for the 
Mesaverde Formation, Rosa Unit, has this date been approved by the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, subject to like approval by 
the United States Geological Survey and by the Commissionsr of Public 
Lands of the State of Hear Mexico. 

Six approved copies of the request are returned herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

W. B. Macey 
Secretary-Director 

WBM:jh 
ce: U. S. Geological Survey, Roswell 

Commissioner of Public Lands, Santa F E 



Reply tot 
Unit Division 

January 11, 1956 

Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
Slant lulldins 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Attention! Mr, D. N, Canfield 

Gentlemen! 

We are at of this date handing to the 
Director of the Oil Conservation Costal ssi on 
seven copies of the Rota Unit Participating 
Area, which were approved by the Costal tt loner 
of Public Lands at of January 11, 1956. 

Upon conflation by the Oil Contervation 
Costal tt ion, they will retain one copy and 
return tlx copies to you. 

Ret / Rota Unit I 
Participating Area 

Very t ruly yours, 

£• S» WALKER 
Costal tt loner of Public Landt 

MRR/a 

cct USGS-Rotwell 
OCC-Sentt Fe 



P A C I F I C N O R T H W E S T P I P E L I N E CORPORATION 

. ... . - .SAI^I J*AKE CITY. UTAH 

November 30, I956 

13* 
R E P L Y T O : 

P. O. B o x 1 5 2 6 
SALT LAKE CITY IO. UTAH 

Regional Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Fo 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, .New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public lands 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P„ Oo Box 871 
Santa Fe,, New Mexico 

Gentlemen % 

I am enclosing f o r your f i l e s copies of the following consents: 

lo Consent to the Rosa Unit, San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties. 
New Mexico, executed by Paul H. Umbach and Martha Kearney 
Umbach. This instrument was recorded i n the County records 
of San Juan County on November 5, 1956, i-n Book 313* Page 118, 
and also recorded i n the County records of Rio Arriba County 
on November 21, 1956, i n Volume 29, Page 2l4o This commits 
t h e i r i n t e r e s t i n Tract XX appearing i n Exhibit "3" to the 
Unit Agreement and any and a l l other tracts i n which they 
have an i n t e r e s t . 

2. Consent to the Rosa Unit, San Juan and Rio Arriba, Counties, 
New Mexico^ executed by Alma Mae Beamon Anderson and M. P. 
Anderson0 This instrument was recorded i n the County records 
of San Juan County,, New Mexico, on October 18, 1956, i n Book 
313# Page 27, and also recorded i n the County records of Rio 
Arriba County, New Mexico, on November 2.1, 1956, i n Volume 29, 
Page 213o This commits t h e i r i n t e r e s t i n Tract XX appearing 
i n Exhibit "B" to the Unit Agreement and any and a l l other 
tracts i n which they have a,n i n t e r e s t . 

Copies of th i s l e t t e r are being sent to a l l Working Interest Owners within the 
Rosa Unit. 

Re: Consents - Rosa Unit 
San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties 

Very t r u l y yours. 

DLAjmdc 
Ends o 

T PIPELINE CORPORATION 

D i s t r i c t Manager, Land Department 



CONSENT 

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement f^rDtj^rd££e£#pmeu^s 

and operation of the San Juan Eosa Unit Area,San Juan ft. XEMffiCQt- New Mexico, 
by Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation in form approved by the Secretary of the 
Interior and the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, the under­
signed owners of lands or interest in lands or royalties or other interests in pro­
duction of o i l , gas and other hydrocarbon substances which may be produced from the 
land affected by said Unit Agreement hereby severally, each to the extent of his or 
her particular ownership or interest, consent to the inclusion of said lands within 
the Unit Area therein defined, ratify, approve and adopt the terms of said Unit Agreement 
as being applicable to said several lands and interests, agree that the term of any lease 
or other agreement given by the undersigned in which the undersigned claims an interest 
i s extended or modified to the extent necessary to make the same conform to the terms of 
said Unit Agreement, agree that the d r i l l i n g and development requirements of a l l leases 
and other instruments in which their several rights and interests are created or defined 
shall be deemed fully performed by the performance of the provisions of said Unit Agree­
ment, and agree that payment for unitized substances upon the basis of production allocated 
under said Unit Agreement to the particular lands to which their rights or interest apply, 
regardless of actual production therefrom, shall constitute f u l l performance of any and 
a l l such obligations to the undersigned existing under such leases or other contracts. 
For the same consideration each of the undersigned warrants and agrees that the schedule 
attached as Exhibit "B" to said Unit Agreement correctly states his interest in the lands 
within the unit are as of the date of his execution of this Consent. 

The terms and provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, 
personal representatives, successors and assigns of the undersigned and each of them. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF3 the undersigned have caused this instrument to be effected and 
have set opposite their respective names the date of execution thereof. 

Date: 
Approved and Consented to : 
COLORADO OIL.AUD GAS CORPORATION 
BY: 

Vi cfe /Pre s i dent 
Working In teres t Q-

Approved and Consented t o : 
STMOJ^H® OIL Al\Î GAS-COT®ANy 

Vice President \ 
W o r k i n g T n t p r p s t rtwnpi-

CORPORATION 

Date: 
Approved and Consented to 
PACIFIC^HGRTHWEST PIPJELI 

Vice President 
Working Interest Owner & Unit Operator 

Date; October 31, 1956 



STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

On this g? 6"-ijZv d a y o f ^ j j ^ / - , , 1954> , before me personally appeared 

to me known to be the persondescribed in and who ̂ executed the foregoing instrument, 
and acknowledged that 4̂ fCCM executed the same as kjijCJUJi. free act and deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my o f f i c i a l seal the 
day and year in this certificate above written. 

lly Commission Expires: 

* > 

tJlic j) 

STATE OF ) 
) SS 

COUNTY OF ) 

On this day of , 195 , before me personally appeared 

to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, 
and acknowledged that executed the same as free act and deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my o f f i c i a l seal the 
day and year in this certificate above written. 

My Commission Expires: 
Notary Public 

STATE OF ) 
) SS 

COUNTY OF ) 

On this day of , 195 , before me personally appeared 

to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, 
and acknowledged that executed the same as free act and deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my o f f i c i a l seal the 
day and year in this certificate above written. 

My Commission Expires: 

Notary Public 



CONSENT 

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for RJ^e Adfyg^.qggg^f l e s 

and operation of the San Juan R O Sa Unit Area, San Juan &/ ggjasfef* New Mexico, 
by Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation i n form approved by the Secretary of the 
I n t e r i o r and the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, the under­
signed owners of lands or int e r e s t i n lands or roya l t i e s or other interests i n pro­
duction of o i l , gas and other hydrocarbon substances which may be produced from the 
land affected by said Unit Agreement hereby severally, each to the extent of his or 
her p a r t i c u l a r ownership or i n t e r e s t , consent to the inclusion of said lands w i t h i n 
the Unit Area therein defined, r a t i f y , approve and adopt the terms of said Unit Agreement 
as being applicable to said several lands and inter e s t s , agree that the term of any lease 
or other agreement given by the undersigned i n which the undersigned claims an interest 
is extended or modified t o the extent necessary to make the same conform to the terms of 
said Unit Agreement, agree that the d r i l l i n g and development requirements of a l l leases 
and other instruments i n which t h e i r several r i g h t s and interests are created or defined 
s h a l l be deemed f u l l y performed by the performance of the provisions of said Unit Agree­
ment, and agree that payment for unitized substances upon the basis of production allocated 
under said Unit Agreement to the p a r t i c u l a r lands t o which t h e i r r i g h t s or interest apply, 
regardless of actual production therefrom, s h a l l constitute f u l l performance of any and 
a l l such obligations to the undersigned e x i s t i n g under such leases or other contracts. 
For the same consideration each of the undersigned warrants and agrees that the schedule 
attached as Exhibit "B" to said Unit Agreement correctly states his interest i n the lands 
w i t h i n the u n i t are as of the date of his execution of t h i s Consent. 

The terms and provisions hereof s h a l l extend to and be binding upon the heirs, 
personal representatives, successors and assigns of the undersigned and each of them. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused t h i s instrument to be effected and 
have set opposite t h e i r respective names the date of execution thereof. 

ADDRESS SIGNATURE 

5211 Briar Drive ^J^u }??^ /d^^^J ^U<^^^, 
X 7 AlmaMae Beamon Zander son 

Houston ES, Texas ' / f t rTf < ̂  _ JL ^ ^ ^ Y 
M. P. Anderson 

Date : August 11, 1956 

Date: 

Date: 
Approved and Consented to: 

S CORPORATION 

Vice7 P#eWiden1 
Working Interest Owner Working Interest Owner 

1 
Approved and Consented to: 
STANOÎ Httf OIL AND GAS COMPANY 

Vice President ' 

A APP^OVLJ 

y 

Date : 
Approved and Consented to: 

TION 

Vice President 
Worfring. Interest Owner & Unit Operator 

DATE: ty&LtL f . 

\ .-'N-



) ss 
S 

STATE OF TEXAS ) 

COUNTY OF HARRIS 

On this 11th day of August, 195_6, before me personally appeared 

M. P. Anderson and Alma Mae Beamon Anderson, his wife. 

to me known to be the person s described i n and who executed the foregoing instrument, 
and acknowledged that thev executed the same as t h e i r free act and deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and af f i x e d my o f f i c i a l seal the 
day and year i n t h i s c e r t i f i c a t e above wr i t t e n . 

My Commission Expires 

June 1. 1957 
D O R O T H Y T. B R A N Y A K 

Kctary Public, in am! for Harris County, Tex-<$ 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

On t h i s day of 195 , before me personally appeared 

to me known to be the person described i n and who executed the foregoing instrument, 
and acknowledged that executed the same as _ _ _ _ free act and deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and af f i x e d my o f f i c i a l seal the 
day ard year i n t h i s c e r t i f i c a t e above written,, 

My Commission Expires; 
Notary Public 

STATE OF ) 
) 

COUNTY OF ) 

On t h i s day of , 195 ? before me personally appeared 

to me known to be the person described i n and who executed the foregoing instrument, 
and acknowledged that executed the same as free act and deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and af f i x e d my o f f i c i a l seal the 
day and year i n t h i s c e r t i f i c a t e above w r i t t e n . 

My Commission Expires; 
Notary Public 



, P ^ C T F I C N O R T H W E S T P I P E L I N E C O R P O R A T I O N 
• •il U 

S A L T L A K E C I T Y , U T A H 

';: n : OD October 9, 1956 ^ E T c ^ 

REPLY TO: 
ox 1526 

O, 

Regional Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Box &J21 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of Hew Mexico 
Post Office Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The basic r o y a l t y of Tract XX 
i s owned as follows: 

Re: Consents - Rosa Unit 
San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, 
New Mexico 

Exhibit "B" to the Rosa Unit Agreement 

l/8 Manuel Co Candelaria 
lQ/6k Dacresa Corporation 
7/6*4- Brookhaven O i l Co. 
j / 6 k Paul Ho Umbach 
l / k 8 Dee Forehand 
5/96 R. Eo Beamon and 

Alma Mae Beamon Anderson 
5/192 Texas National Petroleum Co. 
l/8 ¥. P. McDonald 
l/8 Allen M. Tonkin 

1/8 of 5/192 
l / k of 5/192 
1/2 of 5/192 

1/24 of 5/192 
1/2*4- of 5/192 
l/24 of 5/192 

V. H. Johnston 
Ralph A. Johnston 
F i r s t National Bank of 
Ft. Worth, Trustee f o r 
Eula Mae Johnston 
Mrs. L i l l y Leona Rogers 
O r v i l l e C. Rogers 
Mrs. Vera Jean Gibbard 

I am enclosing f o r your f i l e s copies of the following consents: 

1. Consent to the Rosa Unit, San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico, 
executed by Manuel Co Candelaria and Regina Gallegos Candelaria. This 
instrument was recorded i n the County Records of San Juan County, New Mexico 
on September 17, 1956 i n Book 310, Page I49 and also recorded i n the County 
Records of Rio Arriba County, New Mexico on October 1, 1956 i n Volume 29, 
Page 3-4o This commits t h e i r i n t e r e s t i n Tract XX appearing i n E x i b i t "B" 
to the Unit Agreement and any and a l l other t r a c t s i n which they have an 
interesto 



2 

October 9, 1956 

2.. Consent to the Rosa Unit, San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico, 
executed by Allen M. Tonkin and Nancy Tonkin. This instrument was recorded 
i n the County Records of San Juan County, New Mexico on September YJ, 1956 
i n Book 310 > Page 51 and recorded i n the County Records of Rio Arriba County, 
New Mexico on October 1, 1956 i n Volume 29 , Page 7-8 • This commits t h e i r 
i n t e r e s t i n Tract XX appearing i n Exhibit "B" to the Unit Agreement and any 
and a l l other t r a c t s i n which they have an i n t e r e s t . 

3« Consent to the Rosa Unit, San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico, 
executed by Brookhaven O i l Company and Dacresa Corporation. This instrument 
was recorded i n the County Records of San Juan County, New Mexico on 
September 17, 1956 i n Book 310, Page 50 and recorded i n the County Records 
of Rio Arriba County, New Mexico on October 1, 1956 i n Volume 29, Page 4-5-6. 
This commits the in t e r e s t of Brookhaven O i l Company and Dacresa Corporation 
i n Tract XX appearing i n Exhibit "B" to the Rosa Unit Agreement. 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent to a l l working in t e r e s t owners wi t h i n 
the Rosa Unit. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Donald L. Anderson, D i s t r i c t Manager 
Land Department 

DLA:mb 

Enc. 



'CONSENT -

: : j ' CJ 
I n consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement f o r the development 

and operation of the San Juan 31-5(Rosa)Unit Area, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, 
by Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation i n form approved by the Secretary of the 
I n t e r i o r and the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico', the under­
signed owners of lands or inte r e s t i n lands or roya l t i e s or other interests i n pro­
duction of o i l , gas and other hydrocarbon substances which may be produced from the 
land affected by said Unit Agreement hereby severally, each to the extent of his or 
her p a r t i c u l a r ownership or i n t e r e s t , consent to the inclusion of said lands withi n 
the Unit Area therein defined, r a t i f y , approve and adopt the terms of said Unit Agreement 
as being applicable to said several lands and interests, agree that the term of any lease 
or other agreement given by the undersigned i n which the undersigned claims an interest 
i s extended or modified t o the extent necessary to make the same conform to the terms of 
said Unit Agreement, agree that the d r i l l i n g and development requirements of a l l leases 
and other instruments i n which t h e i r several r i g h t s and interests are created or defined 
s h a l l be deemed f u l l y performed by the performance of the provisions of said Unit Agree­
ment, and agree that payment f o r unitized substances upon the basis of production allocated 
under said Unit Agreement to the p a r t i c u l a r lands to which t h e i r r i g h t s or interest apply, 
regardless of actual production therefrom, s h a l l constitute f u l l performance of any and 
a l l such obligations to the undersigned e x i s t i n g under such leases or other contracts. 
For the same consideration each of the undersigned warrants and agrees that the schedule 
attached as Exhibit "B" to said Unit Agreement corre c t l y states his interest i n the lands 
w i t h i n the u n i t are as of the date of his execution of t h i s Consent. 

The terms and provisions hereof s h a l l extend to and be binding upon the heirs, 
personal representatives, successors and assigns of the undersigned and each of them, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused t h i s instrument to be effected and 
have set opposite t h e i r respective names the date of execution thereof. 

ADDRESS SIGNATURE 

BOX *3i y//&*£tV£4 73 L ^ ^ ^ - ^ x ^ 

Arboles, Colorado JX< Jst-^-y. <V ̂ a J L X e . OCA—^ £_./*-..<•< 

Date: July l r 1956 

Date: 

Date: 
Approved and Consented t o : 
COLORADO OIL-AND GAS CORPORATION 

Vice President 
Working Interest Owner 

ApptfovecL^and Consented t o : 
STAN0£_ND OIL AND GAS COtfP̂ NY 

Vice Presi 
Working Interest Owner 

Date : 
Approved and Consented t o : 
P A C I F J f i ^ ^ H J ^ S T P n « k j N _ r C 0 R P 0 J 
B Y : / . ^ ^ 2 ^ 

DATE 
ng i n t e r e s t Owner & Uni t Operator 



STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) SS 

COUNTY OF ARCHULETA ) 

On t h i s 1st day of July , 195_6_> before me personally appeared 

Manuel C. Candelaria and Regina Gallegos Candelaria. husband and wife 

to me known to be the person s described i n and who executed the foregoing instrument, 
and acknowledged that they executed the same as t h e i r free act and deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and af f i x e d my o f f i c i a l seal the 
day and year i n t h i s c e r t i f i c a t e above wr i t t e n . 

My Commission Expires; ( J^**t^_J VYMZ/Z*; 

My Commission expires April 5, 1959 
7 N o t a r y Public 

STATE OF ) 
) 

COUNTY OF {> 

On t h i s ______ day of , 195 > before me personally appeared 

to me known to be the person described i n and who executed the foregoing instrument, 
and acknowledged that executed the same as free act and deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and af f i x e d my o f f i c i a l seal the 
day and year i n t h i s c e r t i f i c a t e above wr i t t e n . 

My Commission Expires: ____ 
Notary Public 

STATE OF ) 
) 

COUNTY OF ) 

On th i s day of , 195 s before me personally appeared 

to me known to be "the person described i n and who executed the foregoing instrument, 
and acknowledged that executed the same as free act and deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and a f f i x e d my o f f i c i a l seal the 
day and year i n t h i s c e r t i f i c a t e above wr i t t e n . 

My Commission Expires ; 
Notary Public 



S T A T E O F OKLAHOMA 

C O U N T Y O F TULSA 
) 

") 

On t h i s day of O u ^ i ^ ^ t 1 9 _ £ _ , b e f o r e m e a p p e a r e d 
FRANK LINDEMAN, JR. * . to m e p e r s o n a l l y k n o w n , who be ing 

by m e d u l y s w o r n , d i d say tha t he i s the Vice P r e s i d e n t of 

STANOLIND CIL AND GAS COMPANY and tha t the s ea l a f f i x e d to s a i d i n s t r u -
m e n t i s the c o r p o r a t e s ea l o f s a i d c o r p o r a t i o n and tha t s a i d i n s t r u m e n t 
was s i g n e d and s e a l e d i n b e h a l f of s a i d c o r p o r a t i o n by a u t h o r i t y of i t s 
B o a r d of D i r e c t o r s , and s a i d FRANK LINDEMAN, JR. a c k n o w l ­
edged s a i d i n s t r u m e n t to be the f r e e ac t a n d deed of s a i d c o r p o r a t i o n . 

G i v e n u n d e r m y h a n d and n o t a r i a l s ea l t h i s £ O r ^ day of 

M y c o m m i s s i o n e x p i r e s : 

^ emission Expires October 4, 1959 ^ t4**Nota_y PubnTMaXine McAdams 

S T A T E O F 

C O U N T Y O F 

COLORADO 

On this 3 1 » t day of Augtft 

B. i« mx$m 
19 5^ • b e f o r e m e a p p e a r e d 

, to m e p e r s o n a l l y k n o w n , who be ing 
by m e d u l y s w o r n , d i d say t h a t he i s the V2&5 P r e s i d e n t of 
COl/mUO OIL JUS OAS COWOMTTOJ. a n d tha t the s e a l a f f i x e d t o s a i d i n s t r u ­

m e n t i s the c o r p o r a t e s e a l of s a i d c o r p o r a t i o n , a n d t h a t s a i d i n s t r u m e n t 
was s i g n e d a n d s e a l e d i n beha l f of s a i d c o r p o r a t i o n by a u t h o r i t y of i t s 
B o a r d o f D i r e c t o r s , a n d s a i d a c k n o w l ­
edged s a i d i n s t r u m e n t t o be the f r e e ac t a n d deed of s a i d c o r p o r a t i o n . 

G i v e n u n d e r m y hand a n d n o t a r i a l s e a l t h i s 3_gfc day of 
August 19 5& 

M y c o m m i s s i o n e x p i r e s : 

May 25 , 1958 Notary P u 
DougUta-H. Jaeger 

S T A T E O F 
C O U N T Y O F 

On t h i s / r i , - f£ day of 19^5^ , b e f o r e m e a p p e a r e d 
to me personally known, who being 

the President of£__d\Z_i____ 

m d tha t the s ea l a f f i x e d to s a i d i & i s t r u -
by m e d u l y s w o r n , d i d say t ha t he 

m e n t i s the c o r p o r a t e s e a l o f s a i d c o r p o r a t i o n , and tha t s a i d i n s t r u m e n t 
was s i g n e d and s e a l e d i n beha l f o f s a i d c o r p o r a t i o n by a u t h o r i t y of i t s 
B o a r d of D i r e c t o r s , a n d s a i d ^ - g ^ ^ ^ ^ , x ^ c - i & & a c k n o w l ­
edged s a i d i n s t r u m e n t to be the f r e e ac t a n d deed of s a i d c o r p o r a t i o n . 

G i v e n u n d e r m y h a n d a n d n o t a r i a l s ea l t h i s / o_^y__ day of 

M y c o m m i s s i o n e x p i r e s : 

N o t a r y P u b l i c 



STATE OF OKLAHOMA j 

COUNTY OF TUISA ) 

On th is J I Q J ^ day of Q^uy^Jt 19 _r<_> , before me appeared 
FRANK LINDEMAN, JR. ^ , to me personal ly known, who being 

by me duly sworn , d id say that he is the Vice Pres ident of 
STANOLIND OiL AND GAS COMPANY and that the seal a f f i x e d to said i n s t r u -

ment is the corpora te seal of said co rpora t ion , and that said instrument 
was signed and sealed i n behalf of said co rpora t ion by author i ty of i ts 
B o a r d of D i r e c t o r s , and said FRANK LINDEMAN, JR. acknowl­
edged said ins t rument to be the f r e e act and deed of said corpora t ion . 

Given under m y hand and n o t a r i a l seal th is JI Q~H~~ day of 
'_f->^~ -̂eJtj » 1 9_" _? • 

M y commiss ion expi res : 

7K 04̂1VUL, Th -. (2dU~~-My Commission Expires October 4, 1959 
Notary Publ ic Mar-i^ 

y aaxine McAdame 

STATE OF (XHJOBAPO ) 
COUNTY OF BBT~~ ) 

On this 31«t day of August , 19 56 . before me appeared 
R. I . IMrltLA-—) , to me persona l ly known, who being 

by me duly sworn , d id say that he is the Vice Pres ident of 
COLORADO OIL AHA OAS CQSPORATIQS 

and that the seal a f f i x e d to said i n s t r u ­
ment is the corpora te seal of said co rpora t ion , and that said ins t rument 
was signed and sealed in behalf of said co rpora t ion by author i ty of i ts 
B o a r d of D i r e c t o r s , and said R. I . QAIIABD acknowl­
edged said ins t rument to be the f r e e act and deed of said corpora t ion . 

Given under m y hand and n o t a r i a l seal this _lst> day of j^ugusti 
, 19 56. 

M y commiss ion expires : 

May 25, 1958 ^ Notary Pjjjstes- ' 
Douglaa H. Jaeger 

STATE OF ) 
COUNTY OF ) 

On this day of ^ Z c & j f ' > l9-___, before me appeared 
/ ? ; A A . ' / J ^ J ^ - t o m e pe rsona l ly known, who being 

by me duly sworn , d id say that he is the Pres ident o f y ^ ^ J ^ v l ^ 

n i ^ ^ i j J ^ ^ j A ^ U > £ u < b ' a n d t h a t t h e s e a l a f f i x e d to s a i d l h s t r u -
ment is the corpora te seal of said co rpora t ion , and that said ins t rument 
was signed and sealed i n behalf of said co rpora t ion by author i ty of its 
B o a r d of D i r e c t o r s , and said ^ p ^ f f ^ X / ^ t ^ acknowl­
edged said ins t rument to be the f r e e act and deed of said corpora t ion . 

Given under m y hand and n o t a r i a l seal this A ^ / - / ^ day of 

M y commiss ion expires : 

/ f c j j • X / f i T ' Notary P u b l i c 



STATS OF A/.IZONA $ 
0 ss. 

COUNTY OF MARICOPA 5 

On this 17th day of July, A.D., One Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-six, 
before me personally appeared Thos. L. Scott, Jr., to me personally known who being 
by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of Brookhaven Oil Company and 
that the seal affixed' to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, 
and that said instrument was signed and sealed i n behalf of said corporation by 
authority of i t s Board of Directors, and said Thos. B. Scott, Jr. acknowledged said 
instrument to be" the 'free •act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my o f f i c i a l 
seal on t h i s , the day and year last above written. 

Hy Commission expires March 193 I960 

STATE OF ARIZONA 5 
5 ss. 

COUNTY OF MARICOPA 5 

On this 17th day of July, A.D., One Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-six, 
before me personally appeared Thomas B. Scott, Jr., to me personally known who being 
by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of Dacresa Corporation and 
that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, 
and that said instrument was signed and sealed i n behalf of said corporation by 
authority of i t s Board of Directors, and said Thomas B. Scott, Jr., acknowledged said 
instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my o f f i c i a l 
seal on t h i s , the day and year last above written. 

Ky Commission expires March 19 j I960 

-2-



CONSENT 

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the development 
and operation of the San Juan Unit Area, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 
by Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation i n form approved by the Secretary of the 
Interior and the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, the under­
signed owners of lands or interest i n lands or royalties or other interests i n pro­
duction of o i l , gas and other hydrocarbon substances which may be produced from the 
land affected by said Unit Agreement hereby severally, each to the extent of his or 
her particular ownership or interest, consent to the inclusion of said lands within 
the Unit Area therein defined, r a t i f y , approve and adopt the terms of said Unit 
Agreement as being applicable to said several lands and interests, agree that the 
term of any lease or other agreement given by the undersigned i n which the undersigned 
claims an interest i s extended or modified to the extent necessary to make the same 
conform to the terms of-said Unit Agreement, agree that the d r i l l i n g and development 
requirements of a l l leases and other instruments i n which their several rights and 
interests are created or defined shall be deemed f u l l y performed by the performance 
of the provisions of said Unit Agreement, and agree that payment for unitized sub­
stances upon the basis of production allocated under said Unit Agreement to the par­
ticular lands to which their rights or interest apply, regardless of^ actual,,,jgrQ/juotlPT 

therefrom, a h a l ] _ C T | ^ i _ O B 3 D ^ ' ^ l ' ^ ' i 11111111 ' 
mmmmtlmStm^ Vl)m mmmmft F«r %m *mm oo_i__ratlsa 
•_e_<3# _e mmmmml*m.mM*m^ that i t s latowwt i n the land v i thin the 
unit i s as of d_*» of 4^execution of this Consent described as follows: 

An undivided interest i n and to a l l of the o i l , gas, and other minerals 
and mineral substances i n and under, and that may be produced from the 
following described land situated i n Rio Arriba County, State of 
New Mexico, to-wit: 

The Southwest Quarter (SW'A) of Section Twenty (20) and the 
Northwest Quarter (NW/U) of Section Twenty-nine (29), i n 
Township Thirty-one (31) North, Range Five (5) West, 
New Mexico Principal Meridian, State of New Mexico, containing 
320 acres more or less. 

1 

BROOKHAVEN OIL COMPANY - an undivided 7 M interest 
DACRESA CORPORATION - an undivided 1S/6U interest 

Date; July 17. 19g6« 
/President 

~~-*f *- asst. Secretary 
DACRESA CORPORATION 

~ax ^/goottsdale, Ariz or 
( Pre__dent 

Dates 
Approved and Consented to: 
COLORADO OJL£*§DJ^ CORP< TION 

Vice President 
Working interest Owner,, 

Date: 
Approved and Consented^ to 
PACIFIi^^^l^BHEST P. 
BY 

Vice President 
Wooing int e r e s t Owner & Unit QE 

Approver and Consented -Jtcy: 
STANOLINJJ QIL A1̂ B«-_A& COMPANY 2fW 

Worfeiag Interest, owner. 

rator 
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: f ; ,,. CONSENT 
, -> • n -. 

In consideration of the execution of the Unit Agreement for the development „ 
and operation of the San Juan Rosa Unit Area, San Juan & gasSS^, New°r^fcof O U ! a i e s 

by Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation i n form approved by the Secretary of the 
I n t e r i o r and the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, the under­
signed owners of lands or int e r e s t i n lands or roy a l t i e s or other interests i n pro­
duction of o i l , gas and other hydrocarbon substances which may be produced from the 
land affected by said Unit Agreement hereby severally, each to the extent of his or 
her p a r t i c u l a r ownership or i n t e r e s t , consent to the inclusion of said lands w i t h i n 
the Unit Area therein defined, r a t i f y , approve and adopt the terms of said Unit Agreement 
as being applicable to said several lands and inter e s t s , agree that the term of any lease 
or other agreement given by the undersigned i n which the undersigned claims an interest 
i s extended or modified to the extent necessary to make the same conform to the terms of 
said Unit Agreement, agree that the d r i l l i n g and development requirements of a l l leases 
and other instruments i n which t h e i r several r i g h t s and interests are created or defined 
s h a l l be deemed f u l l y performed by the performance of the provisions of said Unit Agree­
ment, and agree that payment fo r unitized substances upon the basis of production allocated 
under said Unit Agreement to the p a r t i c u l a r lands to which t h e i r r i g h t s or interest apply, 
regardless of actual production therefrom,, s h a l l constitute f u l l performance of any and 
a l l such obligations to the undersigned e x i s t i n g under such leases or other contracts. 
For the same consideration each of the undersigned warrants and agrees that the schedule 
attached as Exhibit "B" to said Unit Agreement corre c t l y states his interest i n the lands 
w i t h i n the u n i t are as of the date of his execution of t h i s Consent. 

The terms and provisions hereof sh a l l extend to and be binding upon the heirs, 
personal representatives, successors and assigns of the undersigned and each of them.. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused t h i s instrument to be effected and 
have set opposite t h e i r respective names the date of execution thereof. 

ADDRESS SIGNATURE ^ , 

IRPk Park Avenue SW C ^ ^ l X / / M i d t * ^ 
Allen M. Tonkin 

Albuquergue, Mew Mexico 

Date : 
Nancy cy Tonkin// 

Date: 

Date: 
Approved and Consented to: 
COLORADO OILAND GAS CORPORATION 

Approved and Consented to: 
STANOEJIJf) OIL AND. GAS CGM&M 

~~%*£io^ <^ —~H. BY: /A c^}^A^ixx^P 

Approved and Consented to: 
STANOEJIJf) OIL AND. GAS CGM&M 

~~%*£io^ <^ —~H. 
Vice President. 
Working Interest Owner 

^~ Vice President 
Working Interest Owner 

Date : 
Approved and Consented t o : 
PACIFIC^IfcatogST PLFP1.TWC 
BY 

Vice Presi< 
Wooing ^interest Owner & Unit Operator 

DATE; 
Wording ^interest Owner & Unit Ope: 



STATE OF M-JCICO) 
) SS 

COUNTY OF ? _ R M L I L _ j D 

On this 9 t h day of August } 19$ 6, before me personally appeared 

Allen x. Tonkin 

!J_ncy Tonkin 
to me known to be the person described i n and who executed the foregoing instrument, 
and acknowledged that t h e y executed the same as t h e l p f r e e act and deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and af f i x e d my o f f i c i a l seal the 
day and year i n t h i s c e r t i f i c a t e above wr i t t e n . 

My Commission Expires % 

STATE OF ) 

COUNTY OF ) 

On t h i s _________ day of ? 195 , before me personally appeared 

to me known to be the person described i n and who executed the foregoing instrument, 
and acknowledged that ______ executed the same as ______ free act and deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,, I have hereunto set my hand and a f f i x e d my o f f i c i a l seal the 
day and year i n t h i s c e r t i f i c a t e above writtenc 

My Commission Expires; 
Notary Public 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

On t h i s day of 195 before me personally appeared 

to me. known to be the person described i n and who executed the foregoing instrument, 
and acknowledged that executed the same as free act and deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF? I have hereunto set my hand and a f f i x e d my o f f i c i a l seal the 
day and year i n t h i s c e r t i f i c a t e above wr i t t e n . 

My Commission Expires ; 



S T A T E OF OKLAHOMA 
COUNTY O F TULSA 

) 
') 

On this £ Q f h day of ( J j ^ y ^ J t 19,5"_ , before me appeared 
FRANK LINDEMAN, JR. v, to me persona l ly known, who being 

by me duly sworn , d id say that he is the vice Pres ident of 
STAfiOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY and that the seal a f f i xed to said i n s t r u -

ment is the corpora te seal of said co rpora t ion , and that said instrument 
was signed and sealed i n behalf of said corpora t ion by author i ty of i ts 
Boa rd of D i r e c t o r s , and said FRANK LlfrU-iviAN, JR. acknowl­
edged said ins t rument to be the f r e e act and deed of said corpora t ion . 

Given under m y hand and n o t a r i a l seal this X ° ^ day of 
, 19 S-fc. 

M y commiss ion expi res : 

My Commission Expires October 4, 1959 ^ " ^ ^ o t J ^ X ^ ^ ^ McAdams 

STATE Q ? c Y ^ L * ^ > 
COUNTY GF^_____£______ 

On tYx i sc J^^y day of r ^ ^ ^ J ^ . I 9 j _ f , before me appeared 
H., I . . GAELTOTO _ j r ^ ? r _ _ T — , ...u„ to me persona l ly known, who being 

dul say that he is the y f c e Pres ident of by me duly swor i 
y£^z- ^^^^Cy^^^^yts&jd—^idj . / /* 1 ^- ' - a n c * tbat the 'seal a f f i x e d to said ins t ru ­
ment is the corporate ' seal of said corpora t ion , and that said ins t rument 
was signed and sealed in behalf of said co rpora t ion by author i ty of i ts 
B o a r d of D i r e c t o r s , and said I . GALLAND acknowl­
edged said ins t rument to be the f r e e act and deed of said corpora t ion . 

day of Given under my hand and notarial seal this ^ / _ ^ 
, 19__*. ~ 

M y c o m m i s s i o n expires : 

% Commission expires May 25t 1958 

STATE OF y ^ ) 
COUNTY OF ) 

J 

Not&ry-
DOUGLAlrR. JAEGER 

On this day of 19 before me appeared 

to me persona l ly known, who being 
by me duly sworn , d id say that he is the ^J_]__, Pres ident of 
- > ^ L . , - _ y f Z L b , ^ and that the seal a f f i xed to said m s t r u -

ment is the corpora te seal of said co rpora t ion , and that said ins t rument 
was signed and sealed i n behalf of said co rpora t ion by author i ty of its 
B o a r d of D i r e c t o r s , and said ^g -̂S^u* j ^ ^ t ^ - acknowl­
edged said ins t rument to be the f r e e act and deed of said corpora t ion . 

Given under m y hand and n o t a r i a l seal this /j .y^A^ day of 

M y commiss ion expires : 

Notary Publ ic 



January 9, 1956 

Pacific Northvaet Pipeline Corporation 
Slraiaa Bulldine 
Albuquerque, Nov Mexico 

Attention! Mr. ft. N. Richey 

Rot (Roaa Unit Area ^ 
1956 Plan of Development 

Gentlemen! 

Wa ar« enclosing one copy of the Roaa Unit 
Araa Plan of Development for Calendar Year 1956, 
dated Deeesaber 23, 1955? wbich vas approved by tha 
Commitsloner of Public Lands January 6, 1956» 
eubjeet to Ilka approval by tha United Stataa Ooo-
logical Survey and the flew Mexico Oil Conservation 
Corneal aa ion. 

Very truly youra* 

E. S, VALX5F 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

enet 1 

eet USGS-Roswell 
occ-Santa Fa 



IN R E P L Y R E F E R TO: 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL. S U R V E Y 

1 6. So* W®. * 
Bo-well, Hew mstim 

Fabaniery H# X°56 

Faelfle North-wet I__»Uae Cesrfwratlon 
Siena Bui3eU»t 
j30m$wtm*$ mm Miadee 

Attention! R_ I» KiolM_r 

Cent_ewent 

leur plan of _if»lu.<M>Jttt> dated December 23# l?5$> fottha 
f os* Halt Are*, Heir teAee* far tke eeieaftar year l?So> has been 
mppmma m ffeia data au'ô aat ta like appfesral ay the î vjiuajilate 
State af saw mmsdm ofl-elta*. 

Om mppmm& eofgr of the {Oaa is eneloeed* 

Wmlamsm 

Copy to* &*m+mfa*w at mtm) 
r&r^i&xin/eimit af gjftaa) 

fery truly yours, 

ILLEGIBLE 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O* BOX 871 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 

January 5, 1955 

Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
Simms Building 
Albuquerque, Naw Mexico 

Attention: Mr. R. N. Richey 
Rad Rosa Unit Araa / 

vJUo Arriba aad San Juan 
Counties, New Mexico 
195a Plan of Development 

Gentlemen: 

Thia ia te adviae that tbe Rosa Unit Area Plan of Development 
for calendar year 1956, dated December 23, 1955, haa thie date been 
approved by the Naw Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, subject to like 
approval by the United States Geological Survey and by the Commissioner of 
Public Lands af tbe State af New Mexico. 

One approved copy of the plan is returned herewith. 

Very truly youre, 

W. B. Macey 
Secretary'Director 

WBMrjh 
cc: U. 5. Geological Survey, Roswell 

Commieeioaer cf Public Lands 



PACIFIC NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 
PHONE 3-3547 • SIMMS BUILDING 

- A L B U Q U E R Q U E , NEW M E X I C O 

December 23, 1955 

Re: Rosa Unit Area, Rio Arriba 
and San Juan Counties, N.M. 
PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT FOR THE 
CALENDAR YEAR 1956. 

Director, 
United States Geological Survey 
Department of the Interior 
Roswell, New Mexico. 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

Oil Conservation Commission 
of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to Section 9 of the Rosa Unit Agreement, Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation, 
as Unit Operator, submitted for your approval on July 19, 1955 a Plan of Development for the 
above captioned unit for the period during the remainder of the calendar year 1955. This Plan 
of Development provided for the d r i l l i n g of two wells which were to be located in the SWj of 
Sec. 11 and SWj of Sec. 26, T 31N, R 6W. The well in the SWj of Sec. 2B, T 31N, R 6W was com­
pleted on August 24, 1955 with an i n i t i a l potential of 2,099 Mcfgpd and the well in the SWj of 
Sec. 11, T 31N, R 6W was completed on September 27, 1955 with an i n i t i a l potential potential of 
3,900 Mcfgpd. In addition to the tw% wells listed on the 1955 Plan of Development, a third well 
was drilled and was completed on December 12, 1955 for an i n i t i a l potential of 3,623 Mcfgpd. 
This third well was located in the SWj of Sec. 13, T 31N, R 6W. These three wells were a l l com­
pleted in the Mesaverde Formation. 

Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation, as Unit Operator i s sumitting the following Plan 
of Development providing for the development of wells during the period from January 1, 1956 
to December 31, 1956. A l l of these wells w i l l be drilled to the Mesaverde Formation unless pro­
duction i s obtained at a shallower depth. 

LOCATION 

W| Sec. 8, T 31N, R 5W 
E$ Sec. 29, T 31N, R 5W 
E| Sec. 31, T 31N, R 5W 
Ef Sec. 8, T 31N, R 6W 
E l Sec. 15, T 31N, R 6W 

The above wells w i l l be drilled to intermediate casing point with conventional hydraulic 
rotary tools and the pay section w i l l be drilled with gas tools. After running production casing 
through the producing formation, the gas sands w i l l selectively perforated and fraced. 



Re: Rosa Unit -2- December 23, 1955 

In addition to the above wells, Pacific Northwest Pipeline, as Unit Operator, also plans 
to d r i l l any offset wells required to prevent drainage of unitized substances. 

If this d r i l l i n g program i s acceptable, please signify your approval as required under 
Section 10 of the Unit Agreement in the space provided below and return an approved copy to 
Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation. 

Copies of this d r i l l i n g program are being sent to the Working Interest Owners shown on 
the attached sheet. 

Very truly yours, 

CORPORATION 

RNR:DNC: gm 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Supervisor, Unites States Geological Survey 

Subject to like approval by the appropriate State o f f i c i a l s . 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

Subject to like approval by the U.S.G.S. and Oil Conservation Commission. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
JAM 5 1955 

Subject to like approval by the U.S.G.S. and Commissioner of Public Lands. 



ROSA UNIT 

Working Interest Owners 

Neville G. Penrose 
1815 Fair Building 
Fort Worth 2, Texas. 

Colorado O i l and Gas Company 
Denver Club- Building 
Denver, Colorado. 

Mr. J. Glenn Turner 
Messrs. Turner, White, Atwood, McLarte & Francis 
17th Floor, Mercantile Bank Building 
Dallas 1, Texas. 

John R. Bernard 
P. 0. Box 1706 
Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

D. R. Ponder & W. K. Ponder 
2730 Richmond Street 
El Paso, Texas. 

C. L. Collins & Iva E. Collins 
Las Vegas, New Mexico 

E. H. Dellinger 
Las Vegas, New Mexico. 

Vi r g i n i a 0. Cornell 
Santa Ee, New Mexico. 

Esther Barton 
Las Vegas, New Mexico. 



PACIFIC NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATfON 
PHONE 3-3547 • SIMMS BUILDING 

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW M E X I C O 

December 20, 1955 

Re: Application for approval of 

Director, 
United States Geological Survey 
Department of the Interior 
Roswell, New Mexico. 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

Oil Conservation Commission 
of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 10 of the Rosa Unit Agreement approved by the 
Director of the United States Geological Survey, The Commissioner of Public Lands of the State 
of New Mexico and the Oil Conservation Commission of the State of New Mexico affecting lands 
in the Rosa Unit Area i a San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico, Pacific Northwest Pipe­
line Corporation, as Unit Operator, hereby submits for your approval a selection of lands to 
constitute the i n i t i a l participating area for the Mesaverde Zone. 

The unit discovery well, located in. the^NEijof^Sec_ 26, T 31N, R 6W was completed as 
of 12/29/52 with an i n i t i a l potential of 548 Mcfgpd. *~fntlwWll'*iSs^'t»eTO'Mshut-in since com­
pletion awaiting a market outlet from this particular portion of the San Juan Basin. 

The following wells have been completed subsequent to the date of the unit discovery 
and are also shut-in awaiting the completion of Pacific northwest Pipeline Corporation's 
pipeline and gathering system: 

WELL NAME LOCATION COMPLETION DATE INITIAL PRODUCTION 

8- 26 V^SWj Sec. 26, T 31N, R 6W 8/24/55 2,099 Mcfgpd. 

9- 11 V SWj Sec. 11, T 31N, R 6W 9/27/55 3,900 Mcfgpd. 

Mesaverde Participating Area 
for the Rosa Unit I-Sec. 587, 
San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, 
New Mexico. 

10-13 SWj Sec. 13, T 31N, R 6W 12/12/55 3,623 Mcfgpd. 



There has been no production and sale of unitized substances from the wells completed 
upon the Rosa Unit as of the date of this letter and therefore, the lands selected by Pacific 
Northwest Pipeline Corporation to constitute the Rosa Unit i n i t i a l participating area for the 
Mesaverde zone are as follows: 

T 31 N, R 6W 
ACRES 

Sec. 11 A l l 640.00 
Sec. 13 All 543.28 
Sec. 14 All 640.00 
Sec. 23 A l l 640.00 
Sec. 24 All 543.92 
Sec. 26 All 640.00 

TOTAL 3647.20 

The working interest under leases on the above described lands which have been committed 
to the unit i s vested 100% in Pacific Nbrthwwat Pipeline Corporation. 

Royalties in the amount of 12.5% are payable on production from these lands to the 
United States under the provisions of Federal Leases SF 078771 and SF 078767. 

In support of this application the applicant attaches hereto and makes a part 
hereof the following items: 

1) The map marked Exhibit "A" showing the Rosa Unit and the proposed Participating 
Area for the Mesaverde Zone. 

2) A schedule marked Exhibit "B" showing the leases included in the proposed Parti­
cipating Area and setting forth a percentage of unitized substances to be allocated 
to each unitized tract within the proposed Participating Area. 

3) Brief Geological and Engineering memorandum marked Exhibit "c" discussing the 
general area of the proposed i n i t i a l participating area. 

Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation respectfully requests that the Director, The 
Commissioner, and the Oil Conservation Commission approve this selection of lands to constitute 
the i n i t i a l Mesaverde Participating Area for the Rosa Unit to be effective as of the 12th day ' 
of December 1955, the completion date of the latest well drilled upon the unit area. 

Dated this 20th day of December, 1955. 

Very truly yours, 

RNR:DNC:gm 



APPROVED; DATE: 
Director, United States Geological Survey 

Subject to like approval by appropriate State Officials. 

APPROVED; <^0*T^-' DATE; 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

Subject to like approval by U.S.G.S. ami Oil Conservation Commission 

(A ) (fl n U ^ ^ K FEB 1-1956 APPROVED; _ 
Oil" Conservation Commission 

Subject to like approval by U.S.G.S. and Commissioner of Public Lands. 


